nursing homes, hospital s, and other public places where residents are most likely to spend 
time. 

For the purpose of these Guidelines, warehouse/distribution center means a building used for tbe storage, 
receiving. shipping, or wholesaling of goods and merchandise, and any incidental or accessory activities 
that is greater than six hundred fifty thousand (650,000) square feet. This shall be cumulative to include 
multiple warehouse buildings deemed as part of a project or a phased project exceeding a combined total 
building area of six hundred fifty thousand (650,000) square feet. For the purpose of these Guidelines, a 
warehouse and distribution center is not intended to include "big box" discount or warehouse stores that 
sell retail goods, merchandise or equipment, or storage and mini-storage facilit ies that are offered for rent